

AMENDMENTS TO LB347

(Amendments to Final Reading copy)

Introduced by Krist, 10.

1 1. Insert the following new section:

2 Sec. 14. Section 43-4319, Revised Statutes Cumulative Supplement,
3 2014, is amended to read:

4 43-4319 (1) The office shall have access to all information and
5 personnel necessary to perform the duties of the office.

6 (2) A full investigation conducted by the office shall consist of
7 retrieval of relevant records through subpoena, request, or voluntary
8 production, review of all relevant records, and interviews of all
9 relevant persons.

10 (3) For a request for records pursuant to subsection (5) of section
11 43-2,108 involving death or serious injury, the office may submit a
12 written request to the probation administrator. The record information
13 shall be provided to the office within five days after approval of the
14 request by the Supreme Court.

15 2. On page 1, line 4, after the first comma insert "43-4319,".

16 3. On page 7, strike lines 11 through 20 and insert:

17 "(5) In all cases under sections 43-246.01 and 43-247 involving
18 death or serious injury, the office of Inspector General of Nebraska
19 Child Welfare may submit a written request to the probation administrator
20 for access to the records of juvenile probation officers. Upon approval
21 of the Supreme Court, the records shall be provided within five days to
22 the Inspector General for the exclusive use in an investigation pursuant
23 to subdivisions (1)(b) and (c) of section 43-4318. Nothing in this
24 subsection shall prevent the notification of death or serious injury of a
25 child to the Inspector General of Nebraska Child Welfare pursuant to
26 section 43-4318 as soon as reasonably possible after the Office of

- 1 Probation Administration learns of such death or serious injury.
- 2 (6) In all cases under sections 43-246.01 and 43-247, the court may
- 3 disseminate confidential record information to the Foster Care Review
- 4 Office pursuant to the Foster Care Review Act."; in line 21 strike "6"
- 5 and insert "7" and strike "and (5)" and insert ", (5), and (6)"; and in
- 6 line 29 strike "(7)" and insert "(8)".
- 7 4. On page 23, line 16, after the third comma insert "43-4319,".
- 8 5. Renumber the remaining sections accordingly.